
 
AMENDMENT #1 

INVITATION FOR BID 
MDM0031038322 

Dell Hardware 
April 26, 2018 

 
This Amendment is being issued to amend and clarify certain information contained in the above named 
IFB. All information contained herein is binding on all Offerors who respond to this IFB. Specific parts of 
the IFB have been amended. The following changes/additions are listed below; new language has been 
underlined and language deleted has been marked with a strikeout (ex. language deleted). 

1.  Amend RFP Key Information Summary Sheet as follows: 

Closing Date and Time:  11:00 AM Eastern Standard Time (EST) 
on 05/01/2018 05/08/2018 

 
Bid Opening Date and Time: 1:30 PM Eastern Standard Time (EST) on 05/01/2018 05/08/2018 at 750 
E. Pratt Street, 6th Floor, Baltimore, MD 21202 (Registration Required) 
 

2.  Amend RFP Section 4.1.2 as follows: 

4.1.2  Bidders submitting via email must submit their bids and all required attachments in pdf format 
to hix.procurement@maryland.gov. Bidders must submit with their Bid the required minimum 
qualification documentation (see Section 3), and any required bid submissions (see Section 4.2.4) 
with one document clearly labeled as “Bid, Dell Hardware IFB # MDM0031038322” in time to be 
received by 11:00 AM, Local Time, May 1 8, 2018.   

 

3.  Amend IFB Section 2.2- Detailed Specifications as follows: 

2.2   Detailed Specifications    
The bidder shall provide to the MHBE 40 80 of each of the following, provided by the manufacturer in compliance 
with Dell ProSupport Plus and Manufacture Warranty: Dell Mobile Precision 5520 laptops, Dell Business Dock 
WD15 with 180 W adaptor, Dell 24 Monitor – P2417H and Dell USB-C Mobile Adaptor – DA300. The 
specifications for each are elaborated in the table below:  

1. Specifications for each Mobile Precision 5520 laptop (Quantity of 40 80): 
SKU Description 

  
210-AKXH Mobile Precision 5520 XCTO BASE 
379-BCRI Intel Core i7-7820HQ (Quad Core 2.90GHz, 3.90GHz Turbo, 8MB 45W) 
619-AHKN Win 10 Pro 64 English, French, Spanish 
658-BCSB Microsoft(R) Office 30 Days Trial 
329-BDGY Intel Core i7-7820HQ with Thunderbolt 3, NVIDIA Quadro 

Graphics 
490-BDQB NVIDIA Quadro M1200 w/4GB 

file://cluster1/shared/hbex/!1Procurement/1%20MHBE%20New%20Contracts%20Filing%20System/MDM0031019242%20-%20Susan%20Howells%20-%20Procurement%20Contractor/1.%20Pre-RFP%20Issuance/RFP/hix.procurement@maryland.gov


391-BDBB 15.6 UltraSharp FHD IPS (1920x1080) Wide View Anti-Glare LED-backlit with Premium 
Panel Guarantee 

370-ADHO 16GB (1x16GB) 2400MHz DDR4 Non-ECC SDRAM 
400-AOYU 256GB 2.5" 7mm SATA Solid State Drive Class 20, MPWS 
575-BBHS 7mm Hard Drive Bracket for 7mm Hard Drive, MPWS 
401-AADF No Additional Hard Drive 
580-AEJK English Backlight Keyboard 
346-BCEZ Palmrest for 80-key keyboard Non Finger Print Reader 
555-BDGL Intel WiFi Link 8265 Card (802.11ac + BT 4.2), 2x2, MPWS 
451-BCBT 56WHr, 3-cell Lithium Ion Battery 
470-ABVP Type C Connector Cable (DIB) 
492-BBXM 130w Power Adapter 
631-ABEW No Out-of-Band Systems Management 
640-BBES Dell Precision Optimizer 
634-BENZ No DDP ESS Software 
340-ADBJ No Additional Hard Drive 
620-AAOH No Media 
340-AASE No Setup and Features Guide 
817-BBBP None Required 
537-BBBD E5 Power Cord (US) 
340-AGIK Safety/Environment and Regulatory Guide (English/French 

Multi-language) 
817-BBBB No FGA 
328-BCLO Mix Model Shipping Material 
340-AAPP Direct ship Info Mod 
555-BDIG Intel 8265 Wireless Driver 
460-BBEX No Carrying Case 
452-BBSE No Docking Station 
389-BLST Intel Core i7 Processor Label 
389-BCGW No UPC Label 
570-AADK No Mouse 
340-ACQQ No Option Included 
389-BEYY Regulatory Label included 
575-BBCH No Stand included 
429-AATO No Removable CD/DVD Drive 
365-0921 Client Config Services Dynamic Imaging, Fee, Image Load 
800-BBGS BTO Standard Shipment (M) 
340-ADFZ Dell Power Manager 
525-BBCL SupportAssist 
640-BBLW Dell(TM) Digital Delivery Cirrus Client 
640-BBQQ System driver for 5520 
658-BBMR Dell Client System Update (Updates latest Dell 

Recommended BIOS, Drivers, Firmware and Apps) 
658-BBRB Waves Maxx Audio 
658-BCUV Dell Developed Recovery Environment 
332-1286 US Order 
  



 
2.  Specifications for each Dell Business Dock - WD15 with 180W adapter (Quantity 

of 40 80): 
450-AEUO Customer Kit, Dell Dock Type C - 180W 
  

3.  Specifications for each Dell 24 Monitor - P2417H (Quantity of 40 80): 
210-AIIM Dell 24 Monitor - P2417H 
  

4.  Specifications for each Dell USB-C Mobile Adapter - DA300 (Quantity of 40 80): 
470-ACWN Customer Kit, Cable, DA300, Bizlink Technology, Dell 

Americas Organization, DBP 
  
  

 
 
 
 
 

4.  Remove and replace Attachment D – Price Form in its entirety with the following: 
 

ATTACHMENT D – BID PRICE FORM 

Dell Hardware IFB 
IFB# MDM0031038322 

 
Please refer to IFB Sections 2.2 and 2.3 when providing pricing for the following items: 

Qty. Item # Description Unit Price Total Price ( 
Qty. x Unit 

Price) 
40 80 210-AKHX Mobile Precision 

5520 Laptops - i7 
Quad Core 2.9Ghz, 
16Gb RAM, 256GB 
SSD, as described in 
RFP § 2.2, together 
with the support 
described in RFP § 
2.3. 

$ $ 

40 80 450-AEUO Dell Business Dock- 
WD15 with 180W 
adapter, as described 
in RFP § 2.2. 

$ $ 

40 80 210-AIIM Dell 24 Monitor - 
P2417H, as described 
in RFP § 2.2, together 
with the support 

$ $ 



described in RFP § 
2.3 

40 80 470-ACWN Dell USB-C Mobile 
Adapter - DA300, as 
described in RFP § 
2.2 

$ $ 

Total Bid Price* $ 
*BASIS FOR AWARD 

Submitted By: 

Authorized Signature: ____________________________________ Date: ________________________ 

Printed Name and Title: 
___________________________________________________________________________________ 

Bidder Name: _________________________________________________________________________ 

Bidder Address: _______________________________________________________________________ 

FEIN: ____________________________________    eMM # ___________________________________ 

Bidder Contact Information:      Telephone: (____) ____-- _____________Fax: (____) ____--
__________ 

E-mail: ______________________________________________________________ 
 

Date Issued: April 26, 2018 
Michelle Compton 
Procurement Officer 


	ATTACHMENT D – BID PRICE FORM

